record, with all the power incident to a court of record, 271 

including power to fine in the amount of fine and length of 272 

imprisonment as is authorized for a municipal court in Section 273 

21-23-7( * * *9) for contempt of court. 274 

(2)  (a)  In counties with a population of less than one 275 

hundred fifty thousand (150,000), each justice court shall 276 

designate at least one-half (1/2) day each month as a traffic 277 

court day, sufficient to handle the traffic violations docket of 278 

that court, and shall notify all appropriate law enforcement 279 

agencies of the date or dates.